
From: Robert Chesson - DNR
To: John Axelson - DNR
Subject: RE: Griffin Management - Tori #1 05-001-07268
Date: Friday, September 18, 2015 3:19:00 PM
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John,
 
It doesn’t look like we have any record of any closure(s).  There is a pit
 associated with the well (#113727 – no status) under Cotton Petroleum but
 it does not seem to be for a skim pit. Cotton was operator from 1977 till
 1986.
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SAN MARCO PETROLEUM, INC.

535 17TH Siros, Sulta 2370 + Domver, Colorado 80202-3623 + (303) 2911199 + FAX: (309) 2644202

February 9, 1998
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

state of Colorado
0il and Gas Conservation Commission
Attn: Ms. Robin Reade

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

Re: PIT Inventory Reports
Dear Ms. Reade:
Please let this letter serve as notice to the Department of

Natural Resources that San Marco Petroleum, Inc. did not have oil
and gas pits pursuant to Rule 901.d. as of June 30, 1995.

Very truly yours,
SAN MARCO PETROLEUM, INC.
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A field inspection from 1988 shows a skim pit (20 x 20)  but the copy is
 poor.  It looks like the inspector may have indicated it a covered.
 



 
The well was plugged in 1996.  The site has had reclaim.
 inspections back to Ed Binkely (1996/1997) and including one by
 Randy from 2012 (failed due to debris, gravel road).  I can find no
 further record of any skim pit(s) only a statement in a 10/22/96
 NOAV to San Marco (Operator) from Binkley which indicates a
 failed skim pit closure (not 2 pits).  This NOAV was later canceled
 (Field Inspection report 11-27-96).  Also showing the SR
 inspection as Passed and location plowed.  He noted slight oil in



 topsoil.
 
NOAV
 

 
 

INSPECTION
 



 

 
San Marco Petroleum (#74975) operated this well during pit
 inventory time and here is what I found in the Operator Files:
 
 



 
 

Griffin took over the lease in 2003.  The well was plugged in 1996.
 



Our aerials (1993) show a TB/wellsite but there is not enough
 resolution to distinguish any pit(s).  I checked Google Earth and
 they have a 1993 image which also shows a tank battery/wellsite
 but again not enough resolution to distinguish any skim pit(s).  In
 fact the 1993 image doesn’t really show anything that I would call
 a pit (skim or otherwise) although the resolution is poor. 
 
1993
 

 
 
 

A 1998 photo seems to show the TB/wellsite with all equipment
 removed? and the former lease road present.
 



 
 

Perhaps Margaret can provide the additional skim pit info and I
 can review to see if the records are incorrect.  I can also do a site
 inspection if there is concern regarding some recent surface
 expression of a pit.  I doubt that Griffin has anything on the
 location pit(s).
 
Bob
 
From: Axelson - DNR, John [mailto:john.axelson@state.co.us] 
Sent: Friday, September 18, 2015 2:02 PM
To: Robert Chesson - DNR
Subject: Fwd: Griffin Management
 
Bob,



 
When you get a chance could you look into the pit closure Margaret references below.  Try to
 determine when the pit(s) were closed off aerial photos and if they ever sent any closure
 documentation in.
Thanks,
John

John E. Axelson, P.G.
East Environmental Supervisor
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---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Ash - DNR, Margaret <margaret.ash@state.co.us>
Date: Fri, Sep 18, 2015 at 1:06 PM
Subject: Griffin Management
To: John Axelson - DNR <john.axelson@state.co.us>

John,
 
We are going through records and trying to get some final compliance from Griffin
 Management.  I have identified one site that had two oil skim pits at one time.  They do
 not look to be there anymore but I do not see any closure documents (didn't look that
 hard though).
 
05-001-07268 Tori#1

Margaret Ash

Field Inspection Unit Manager
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margaret.ash@state.co.us | www.colorado.gov/cogcc
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